

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

Kayleigh Bruns,

Appellee,

v.

Marcus Green,

Appellant.

Case No. 2019-1028

2019-1178

On Appeal from the Franklin  
County Court of Appeals,  
Tenth Appellate District

---

**MERITS BRIEF OF APPELLEE KAYLEIGH (BRUNS) PAUL**

---

Emmett E. Robinson (0088537) (COUNSEL OF RECORD)  
ROBINSON LAW FIRM LLC  
6600 Lorain Avenue #602731  
Cleveland, OH 44102  
Telephone: +1.216.505.6900  
Facsimile: +1.216.649.0508  
erobinson@robinsonlegal.org

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE, KAYLEIGH (BRUNS) PAUL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 7

**Proposition of Law**

**Termination and modification are distinct concepts under R.C. 3109.04(E), and distinct, exclusive statutory requirements are in place with respect to each. Whereas *modification* of a shared parenting decree requires, *inter alia*, a finding of changed circumstances under R.C. 3109.04(E)(1)(a), actual *termination* of a shared parenting decree pursuant to R.C. 3109.04(E)(2)(c) simply requires a determination that continued shared parenting is not in the best interest of the child. .... 7**

I. The Structure and Plain Language of the Statute Make Clear that Modification and Termination Are Independent, Exclusive Concepts to Which Different Standards Apply..... 9

II. *Fisher v. Hasenjager* Mandates the Same Result: Termination Is Governed Exclusively by R.C. 3109.04(E)(2)(c). .... 14

III. The Fifth District’s Aberrant Position on R.C. 3109.04(E)(2)(c) Is Ill-Reasoned and Unpersuasive..... 19

IV. Policy Considerations Weigh in Favor of Applying R.C. 3109.04(E)(2)(c), not R.C. 3109.04(E)(1)(a), to Terminations..... 21

V. The Trial Court Record Shows Changed Circumstances..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Davis v. Flickinger</i> , 77 Ohio St.3d 415, 1997-Ohio-260, 674 N.E.2d 1159 .....	22
<i>Dobran v. Dobran</i> , 7th Dist. Mahoning Case No. 97 CA 166, 1999 Ohio App. LEXIS 4124, (Sep. 1, 1999).....	13
<i>Dodd v. Croskey</i> , 143 Ohio St.3d 293, 2015-Ohio-2362, 37 N.E.3d 147 .....	12, 19
<i>Fisher v. Hasenjager</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 53, 2007-Ohio-5589, 876 N.E.2d 546 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. Hasenjager</i> , 168 Ohio App.3d 321, 2006-Ohio-4190, 859 N.E.2d 1022 (3d Dist.).....	18
<i>Hrabovsky v. Axley</i> , 5th Dist. Stark No. 2013CA00156, 2014-Ohio-1168 .....	21
<i>In re A.C.</i> , 1st Dist. Hamilton No. C-180088, 2019-Ohio-2891.....	11
<i>In re James</i> , 113 Ohio St.3d 420, 2007-Ohio-2335, 866 N.E.2d 467.....	24
<i>In re K.R.</i> , 11th Dist. Trumbull No. 2010-T-0050, 2011-Ohio-1454 .....	7
<i>Jagodzinski v. Abdul-Khaliq</i> , 5th Dist. Licking No. 15-CA-31, 2015-Ohio-5510.....	21
<i>Morales v. TWA</i> , 504 U.S. 374, 112 S.Ct. 2031, 119 L.Ed.2d 157 (1992).....	11
<i>Nigro v. Nigro</i> , 9th Dist. Lorain No. 04CA008461, 2004-Ohio-6270 .....	25
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639, 132 S.Ct. 2065, 182 L.Ed.2d 967 (2012).....	11
<i>Redmond v. Wade</i> , 4th Dist. Lawrence No. 16CA16, 2017-Ohio-2877.....	25
<i>State ex rel. Watkins v. Eighth Dist. Court of Appeals</i> , 82 Ohio St.3d 532, 1998-Ohio-190, 696 N.E.2d 1079 .....	19
<i>Wangugi v. Wangugi</i> , 4th Dist. Ross Case No. 99 CA 2531, 2000 Ohio App. LEXIS 1675 (Apr. 12, 2000).....	7
<i>Wright v. Wright</i> , 5th Dist. Stark No. 2011CA00129, 2012-Ohio-1560 .....	20

**Statutes**

R.C. 3109.04(A)..... 21, 22  
R.C. 3109.04(D)..... 13, 14  
R.C. 3109.04(E) .....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

*Black’s Law Dictionary* ..... 14  
*Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary*..... 13  
*Random House Unabridged Dictionary* ..... 13
